
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 12 October 2011 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue The Jubilee Room - Bowes Museum, Barnard Castle, County 
Durham, DL12 8NP 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2011 and 22 

September 2011  (Pages 1 - 12) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
3. Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 Medium Term Financial Plan - 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 13 - 18) 

4. County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 19 - 60) 

5. NHS Reforms - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health and Corporate Director, Children and Young People's 
Services  (Pages 61 - 74) 

6. Anti Social Behaviour Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health  (Pages 75 - 118) 

7. Draft National Planning Policy Framework - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 119 - 124) 



8. Education Capital: The Priority School Building Programme - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 125 
- 130) 

9. Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 131 
- 176) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
12. Dissolution of Charity known as the 'Spectrum Centre' and transfer of 

its assets to 'SLAM' - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
177 - 180) 

13. Such other business as, in opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting is of  
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 October 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 14 September 
2011 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, C Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors J Armstrong, B Arthur, J Bailey, C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, S Hugill, P 
Jopling, J Shuttleworth, A Shield, O Temple, R Todd, M Wilkes, and J Wilkinson. 
 
The Chairman advised that the report on the Spectrum Centre had been withdrawn from 
the agenda. 

 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor N Foster, in respect of minute 5, declared an interest in his capacity as a 
former employee of Sedgefield Borough Council, and in relation to minute 13, 
Durham Villages Regeneration Company, in his capacity as a Director of the 
Company. He was not present during the discussion of the items. 
Mr I Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development, 
declared an interest in item 13, due to his position as a Company Director. 
 
 

3 Consett Regeneration Framework 
Key Decision R&ED/08/10 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval to the Consett Regeneration 
Framework and Masterplan and to establish timescales for the delivery of the initial 
elements of the regeneration programme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members spoke at length about the development and investment within 
Consett and the surrounding areas, and that the regeneration plan would build on 
the investment already made for the Consett Academy and leisure facilities, to 
improve housing, employment and retail opportunities. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
In response to comments from Councillors Shield, and Temple, Cabinet members 
advised of the comprehensive consultation process that had been undertaken, and 
how local members have been involved in the processes, and would be in relation 
to any future plans. Councillor Vasey confirmed the Authority’s commitment to sixth 
form education. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4  Shoreline Management Plan 

Key Decision NS/07/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that sought agreement on the the current status of the Shoreline 
Management Plan second edition (SMP2) and other coastal strategies relevant to 
our County (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Strategic Review of Community Alarm and Telecare Services 

Key Decision AW&H/01/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, and the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development 
that sought agreement of the strategic review of Community Alarm and Telecare 
Services (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

The Cabinet approved:- 

(i) that the existing in-house provider deliver the community alarm and telecare 
services within the available budget, with a further review being undertaken in 2013 
with a view to an open tendering exercise for this service. 

(ii) that the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health, in consultation with 
the portfolio holder be given authority to introduce a charge if appropriate. 

 
6         County Durham Health Profile 2011 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing & 
Health that provided an overview of the County Durham Health Profile for 2011, and 
an analysis between the Health Profiles from 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 2



Resolved:- 

That the report be received. 

 
7 Overview and Scrutiny Review- Health Inequalities with a focus on Physical 

Activity 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the of the Assistant Chief Executive on the 
findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review looking at health inequalities 
with a focus on physical activity (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Councillor R Todd, Chairman of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet. He thanked Mr V Cable, 
Chairman of the working group and the members of the Group for the work 
undertaken on this review. He asked Cabinet to report back in due course on the 
recommendations that had been made. 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
8    Implications for Durham County Council of the Government’s policy 

programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements and analysed the 
implications for the Council and County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Cabinet members re-iterated comments they had made at previous meetings, at the 
rate that new legislation was coming thought from the government, and the impact 
and increased demands it was having on the Authority. 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9 Community Buildings Review Findings and Recommendations 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that outlined the 
findings of the review of community buildings and which sought agreement on the 
future of the Council’s community buildings and the support the Council provides for 
those managing community buildings across the County (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Councillor Stephens in responding to questions raised by members, advised that 
they would be working closely with local groups to clarify the issue of sustainability 
as soon as possible after the consultation period closed, and that until that time no 
work would be permitted on the buildings using council resources, and no decisions 
would be made on the potential new criteria for the Grant Scheme. He went on to 

Page 3



explain that a joint member/officer working group would consider asset transfer, and 
clarified the position with the list of the top 36 for investment under option 5. 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
10       Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2011–15 and Green Deal Pilot Scheme 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval of the County Durham Fuel Poverty 
Action Plan and Green Deal National Pilot Scheme, and to participate in the Green 
Deal National Pilot Scheme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members congratulated all staff for taking this forward. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
11 Durham Solar PV 1 Company 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that advised of the progress made so far in developing a 
joint venture company ‘Durham Solar PV 1 Company’ to develop green energy 
initiatives for the tenants of social landlords and in particular, to take advantage of 
the government’s feed-in tariffs scheme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
12 Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13      Durham Villages Regeneration Company 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to the Durham Villages Regeneration Company 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Thursday 22 
September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, M Plews, C Robson, Stephens, and 
B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors J Armstrong, B Arthur, B Avery, J Blakey, J Chaplow, B Graham, N Harrison, 
A Hopgood, P Jopling, A Laing, J Shuttleworth, D Southwell, P Stradling, R Todd, E 
Tomlinson, J Turnbull, and M Wilkes. 
 

 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations. 
 
 

2 Policies for the Management of the Councils Cemeteries 
Key Decision: NH/NS/15/10 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services to consider, in the light of public consultation, proposals for the 
management of the County Councils Cemeteries (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
3 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Review Working Group – Area 

Action Partnerships 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board working group review of Durham County Council’s 
Area Action Partnerships (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board presented the report to Cabinet. He advised that the working groups findings 
included that the AAPs governance arrangements provided an extremely robust 
mechanism for ensuring the effective operation, they had delivered over 900 

Page 7



projects prior to 1 April 2011, and of the significant amount of grant and matched 
funding that had been committed. He thanked the working group and officers for 
undertaking the review, and asked Cabinet to report back in due course on the 
recommendations that had been identified. 
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report and thanked the working group for 
undertaking the review which they would respond back on. They spoke of the 
excellent work that had been undertaken by the AAPs, and of the unprecedented 
levels of community engagement. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4 Quarter 1 2011/12 Performance Management Report  

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and 
report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2011/12                                                                               
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5         Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 – Period to 30 June 2011 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided 
a forecast of 2011/12 Revenue and Capital outturn for the period to 30 June 2011 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6 Roundabout Sponsorship / Illegal signs and Adverts Policy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that identified the potential for environmental improvements that could be 
generated by the sponsorship of highways assets e.g. verges, roundabouts, lamp-
post banners and Christmas trees/lights etc., together with a consistent approach to 
the enforcement of A-boards, goods for sale and illegal signs on the highway (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 

Page 8



7    Private Sector Housing Strategy for County Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval of the Private Sector Housing 
Strategy (2011- 2015) for County Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

8 Barnard Castle Vision Governance 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided an update on the activities of Barnard Castle 
Vision, including details of achievements to date, reports on the recent independent 
evaluation, outlines current governance arrangements and made recommendations 
for future governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9         Update of the Office Accommodation Programme 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided an update of the Office Accommodation 
Programme following the first 6 months of delivering the strategy which was agreed 
by Cabinet in November 2010 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
10 Digital Durham Programme Update 

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources, and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that provided an 
update on the Digital Durham programme and the bid for funding to Broadband 
Delivery UK (BDUK), and which sought agreement to the proposed governance 
arrangements for the programme going forward (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Page 9



11 Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse Services in County 
Durham 2011-14 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health with a final draft of the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Domestic Abuse 
Services 2011-14 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

The Chairman agreed that the next item could be considered as urgent business. 

12 Review of Indoor Sport & Leisure Facilities – Update & Evaluation of Further 
Bids 
Key Decision NS/04/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that provided an update & evaluation of further bids in relation to the 
Review of Indoor Sport & Leisure Facilities (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services advised that letters had been  
sent to the unsuccessful bidders the day before which included an invite to meet up 
the following week with officers, who would explain in detail the reasons for the bids 
being unsuccessful.  
 
Members of Cabinet explained how the decision to close the two remaining sports 
centres that were at risk was very difficult and a sad situation, however went on to 
advise of the difficult decisions that had to be made in the current economic climate. 
In responding to questions raised by members, it was pointed out that officers had 
undertaken everything they could to work with potential bidders to try and keep 
open the centres, and that they had come along way from the original consultation 
document as now they were in the position that 5 of the 7 leisure facilities, that were 
at risk of closure, would continue to operate. It was disappointing that bids 
submitted for Glenholme and Ferryhill had not been viable proposals.  
 
The Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services in responding to comments, 
advised of the amount of time officers of the Authority had undertaken with potential 
bidders/ local members, and of the ongoing dialogue/ meetings that had taken 
place. He advised that officers would have early dialogue with local members of the 
areas affected to advise on what was envisaged would be provided to engage local 
communities in sporting/ leisure activities. He explained that those outside activities 
at Glenholme leisure centre would not be affected. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to Cabinet members and officers, from Sherburn Parish 
Council, and on behalf of the local members, for working with them in relation to 
Sherburn leisure centre. 
 
 

Page 10



Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



V - Final 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

12th October 2011 
 

Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of quarter 2 
on the delivery of the 2011/12 to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). 

Background 

2 In July this year, Cabinet received an update on the progress made during 
quarter 1 in responding to the unprecedented reduction in the levels of 
Government financial support, which the council faces over the coming years.   

3 The level of reductions has resulted in a MTFP for the period of 2011/12 to 
2014/15 with an overall financial savings target of £123.5m, broken down into 
[...]
/A 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

Human Rights – N/A 

Consultation – A full consultation with a range of stakeholders was undertaken on 
the MTFP prior to its agreement.  In addition, where appropriate for individual 
proposals, internal and external consultation plans are developed so that 
consultation informs the decision making process. 

Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes. 

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken. 

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals. 

 

Page 18



 

 
Cabinet  
 
12 October 2011 
 

County Durham Partnership Update 
Report 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Cllr. Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Cllr. Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by 
the County Durham Partnership (CDP) Board, the five Thematic Partnerships 
and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on 
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County. 

 
Background 

2. It is important that Cabinet continue to receive regular updates on the work 
being led by the County Durham Partnership.  This report also includes 
information summarising briefly, at high level, the work of the Thematic 
Partnerships as well as the 14 AAPs. 
 

County Durham Compact 

3. The County Council and its Public Sector partners have signed up to a new 
local ‘Compact’ with the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS).  The 
Compact outlines the principles for a working relationship between the public 
sector and the VCS and is designed to all
[...]
illiams, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

 

Cllr Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 

Cllr Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 

Cllr Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

    
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on recent 

developments in relation to NHS reforms with particular reference to 
policy developments relating to public health and the implications for 
Local Authorities.  

 
Background  
 
2. The NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS, 

published by the Department of Health on 12th July 2010, and 
subsequent Health and Social Care Bill set out proposals for NHS 
reform. Included within these reforms is the requirement for all upper 
tier Local Authorities to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards by April 
2013.  

 
3. On 30th November 2010 the Department of Health published ‘Healthy 

Lives,  Healthy People: Our Strategy for Public Health in England’. This 
White Paper set out the Government’s long-term vision for the future of 
public health in England.  

 
4. In addition to consulting on several aspects of the Public Health White 

Paper the Government also consulted on: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



  

• Funding and Commissioning Routes for Public Health  

• Proposals for a Public Health Outcomes Framework 
 

 The Government published a summary of responses on 27th July 2011. 
 
5. ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Update and Way Forward’ was 
 released on 14th July 2011 by the Department of Health.  
 This document sets out the progress which has been made in 
 developing the Government’s vision for public health and identifies 
 those issues where further development is needed. It reflects the 
 responses received during the public health consultation exercise and 
 the Government Listening Exercise on the Health and Social Care Bill. 
 
6. T
[...]
HS complaints advocacy. 
 
Local Public Health budgets allocated  
 
Personal budgets for ongoing social care granted 
 
Monitor's licensing regime is fully operational 
 
Local authorities take responsibility for Directors of Public Health and their 
functions 

April 2014 The majority of remaining NHS trusts will be authorised as foundation trusts. 

Page 73



  

If any trust is not ready, it will continue to work towards foundation trust status 
under new management arrangements. 

April 2016 Monitor's transitional powers of oversight over foundation trusts will be 
reviewed 

 

Page 74



 

 
Cabinet 
 
12 October 2011 
 
Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval of the Anti Social Behaviour 
Strategy 2011/14. 

 
Background 

 

2 The Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2011-14 identifies Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) 
as a key priority for the Safe Durham Partnership (SDP).   

 
3 The ASB Delivery Group of the SDP provides strategic co-ordination of the anti social 

behaviour agenda across County Durham. The Delivery Group has developed an 
ASB Strategy which has been informed by consultation with a wide range of partner 
agencies. 

 
4 The Strategy has been agreed by the Safe Durham Partnership with a  
 
5 recommendation that it be presented to the Council’s Cabinet.  The report has been 

through Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Neighbourhoods Management teams, as 
Officers from both service groupings are involved in implementation. 

 

Current Position 
 

6 The Strategy outlines the Partnership’s approach to tackling Anti Social Behaviour 
through early intervention, education and preventative measures.  Where necessary 
a rigorous enforcement approach will be adopted to reduce t
[...]
ple's 
Services,  

Councillor C Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To update Cabinet about Education Capital Funding and the new Priority School 

Building Programme (PSBP) announced on 19 July 2011 which is intended to 
address those schools in the worst condition.  

 
Background 
 
2 In July 2010 the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Programme was stopped 

and the Government launched a comprehensive review of all capital investment 
funded by DfE.  The review's findings and recommendations were published in April 
2011.  The DfE is now consulting on these and responses are to be returned by 11 
October 2011.  CYPS will submit a response on behalf of the LA. 

 
3 In December 2010, the Secretary of State announced details of School Capital 

Grant Allocations for Local Authorities for 2011-12.  Durham County Council was 
allocated £3.8m Basic Need Funding (for additional school places) and £9.8m for 
Capital Maintenance of Schools.  £13.6m in total. 

 
4 The Secretary of State made clear that allocations for 2012-13 until 2014-15 would 

be informed by the outcome of the Capital Review (April 2011) but he stated that he 
expects funding available for Basic Need and Capital Maintenance of Schools to be 
roughly in line with the funding for 2011-12. 

 
5 On this basis a report was submitted to Cabinet on 13 July 2011 setting out a 

proposed 4 year plan for investment in schools. (see Annex 1).  Plans are being 
developed for the Spennymoor and Elemore Hall School Projects using the 2011-
12 allocation. 

 
6 Written confirmation has still to come from DfE about exact amounts of grant 

funding being allocated from 2012-2015 (this is expected in December 2011), but 
an announcement was made on 19 July 2011 about the new Priority School 
Building Programme that is to be introduced nationally.  The PSBP will be financed 
via PFI and is completely separate from grant funding mentioned above. 
[...]
ed 

 

Contingency 
 

£0.8m £0.2m £0.2m £0.2m £1.4m 

 
Total 

 
£13.6m 

 
£13.6m 

 
Costs to be 
finalised 

 

 
Costs to be 
finalised 

 

 
- 

 
 

P
age 130



 
 

Cabinet 
 

12 October 2011 
 

Annual Report of Local Safeguarding 
Children Board 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

David Williams, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Member for Children’s 
Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to share with Cabinet the Annual Report of the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) for information. 

Background 

2. The LSCB has, since its inception produced an annual report to advise 
partners and key stakeholders of its key activities, achievements and priorities 
for the coming year. 

Current Position 

3. From April 2011 each LSCB is now required to produce and publish an annual 
report on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area. The report 
should provide an assessment of local safeguarding arrangements set against 
an analysis of the local area safeguarding context. The report should 
recognise achievements and progress in the local authority area as well as 
providing a realistic challenge of the challenges that still remain. 

4. Durham LSCB decided to move towards this method of reporting in advance 
of the April 2011 timescale, and this is the second annual report prepared in 
this format. This has been achieved through the Board’s continued 
engagement with the Children’s Trust and other partnership arrangements in 
addressing key issues and identifying progress made. Specifically the LSCB  
has identified key challenges against which the Children’s Trust need to 
deliver. 

5. The key priorities identified in County Durham for the coming year include: 

• The continued need to improve the quality of information sharing 
between all professionals (this was a priority last year but is still a 
problematic area, highligh
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2011 and 22 September 2011
	Minutes2209

	3 Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 Medium Term Financial Plan - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	4 County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	County Durham Partnership 2 BASH Profile

	5 NHS Reforms - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	6 Anti Social Behaviour Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health
	ASBStrategy

	7 Draft National Planning Policy Framework - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	8 Education Capital: The Priority School Building Programme - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	9 Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	LSCB Annual Report 2

	12 Dissolution of Charity known as the 'Spectrum Centre' and transfer of its assets to 'SLAM' - Report of Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Jubilee Room - The Bowes Museum on Wednesday 
12 October 2011 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Pauline Charlton, Councillor Stephen Hugill and Councillor Eddie Tomlinson 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 14 and 22 September 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of quarter 2 on the delivery of the 2011/12 
to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 County Durham Partnership Update Report 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership Board, 
the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships and also provided 
updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

5 NHS Reforms 
 



The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing 
and Health and the Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services that 
provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS reforms, with 
particular reference to policy developments relating to public health and the 
implications for Local Authorities (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health that sought approval of the Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 2011/14 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that summarised and commented upon the draft National 
Planning Policy Framework which had been published for consultation (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

8 Education Capital: The Priority School Building Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that provided an update about Education Capital Funding and 
the new Priority School Building Programme announced on 19 July 2011 which was 
intended to address those schools in the worst condition (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

9 Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that presented the Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

10 Exclusion of the Public 
 



Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

11 Dissolution of Charity known as the 'Spectrum Centre' and transfer of its 
assets to 'SLAM' 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought 
authority to dissolve the charity known as The Spectrum Centre (Spectrum) and 
transfer its assets to SLAM Community and Development Trust Limited (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


